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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JODHPUR BENCH
…
Original Application No.290/00499/2012

    Reserved on        : 06.03.2018

    Pronounced on    :  
08.06.2018                                        
CORAM:   

HON’BLE MS. B.BHAMATHI, MEMBER (A)
HON’BLE MR. SURESH KUMAR MONGA, MEMBER (J)

Jassa Ram s/o Shri Khima Ram Menda, aged about 41 years, 
r/o-H.No. 29, Karni Nagar, Basani-I, Jodhpur, District-Jodhpur 
(Office Address:- Jodhpur HO, working as Postal Assistant) 
      
  …Applicant 
(By Advocate: Shri S.P.Singh)
Versus

1. Union of India through the Secretary, Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, Department of Post, Dak Tar 
Bhawan, New Delhi. 

2. The Chief Post Master General, Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur-302 007.

3. The Director, O/o Post Master General, Western Region, 
Jodhpur.

4. Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Jodhpur Division, Jodhpur.

     …Respondents
(By Advocate: Mr. K.S.Yadav)

ORDER
PER:  SURESH KUMAR MONGA, MEMBER (J)

     The pleaded case of the applicant herein is that in the year 
2005 he was posted as Postal Assistant at Jodhpur Head Office.  
An amount of Rs. 50,000/- was withdrawn by a depositor at 
Phalodi Post Office from his Account No.711742 during 1.1.2005 to 
8.8.2005.  The said amount was paid by the Sub Post Master, 
Phalodi Post Office. The Sub Post Master, Phalodi Post Office put 
his signature on the main folio, but he did not put his 
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signature on the other part of the folio. The Postal Assistant 
who was posted in the said Post Office, had also put his 
signature over the said folio. A Charge Memo dated 28.2.2011 was 
served upon the applicant with a statement of imputation 
alleging therein that specimen signature of the depositor was 
not verified by the Sub Post Master, Phalodi which was also 
not challenged by Shri Jassa Ram (applicant herein). Actually 
this withdrawal was false. It was further alleged that the 
applicant failed to check the balance and specimen signature 
of the depositor and violated the provisions of Rule 50(1)(a) of 
the Saving Bank Manual Volume-II. The applicant submitted a 
representation and apprised the substantial facts and 
circumstances, but the respondents without taking into 
consideration the evidence available on record rejected his 
representation. It has further been averred by the applicant 
that a fraud was committed at Phalodi Sub Post Office by two 
officials namely Shri Pancha Ram and Arjun Ram. The 
applicant, who was working at Jodhpur Head Office had no 
link with the said persons and the allegations about not 
challenging the signature have no substance. An FIR was also 
got registered against those two officials and in the said FIR 
neither the applicant was named, nor his involvement was 
found in the crime by the investigating agency. By ignoring 
all these aspects of the matter, the respondent No.4 passed an 
order dated 25.6.2012 inflicting a penalty of recovery of Rs. 
50,000/- from applicant’s pay. The applicant preferred an appeal 
against the said order which was dismissed vide order dated 
7.11.2012 by Director, Postal Services, Rajasthan Western Region, 
Jodhpur. Aggrieved by the said orders, the applicant has 
preferred the instant Original Application by invoking 
jurisdiction of this Tribunal u/s 19 of the Administrative 
Tribunals Act, 1985. 

 2. The respondents by way of filing a joint reply have 
joined the defence and opposed the Original Application filed 
by the applicant.  It has been pleaded that the applicant while 
working as Postal Assistant at Jodhpur Head Office during the 
period from 1.1.2005 to 8.8.2005 received saving bank list of 
transactions of Phalodi Post Office on 3.8.2005. A withdrawal of
Rs. 50,000/- was made in SB Account No.711742 in which the 
specimen signature of the depositor was not verified by the Sub 
Post Master, Phalodi, but the same was not challenged by the 
applicant while making ledger posting. During the divisional 
level inquiry of Phalodi fraud case, the applicant was 
identified as subsidiary offender and he was served with a 
Memo of Charges under Rule 16 of the Central Civil Service 
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(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 (hereinafter 
called the ‘1965 Rules’).  After due consideration of his defence 
representation and keeping in view the recovery aspect in 
Phalodi fraud case for his contributory negligence, he was 
penalized with recovery of Rs. 50,000/- from his pay  in 
instalments vide Memo dated 25.6.2012. The appeal preferred by 
the applicant was considered by the Director Postal Services, 
Rajasthan Western Region, Jodhpur (respondent No.3) and the 
same was rejected vide Memo dated 7.11.2012. It has further been 
pleaded that the applicant was duty bound to challenge the 
irregularities committed by the then Sub Post Master, Phalodi 
while making data entries in Jodhpur Head Office as he was 
working as Postal Assistant SO (SB), Jodhpur Head Office at the 
time of false payment of Rs. 50,000/-. The applicant failed to 
challenge the non-verification of the signatures of the 
depositor in respect of Phalodi SB Account No. 711742 and the 
balance mentioned in the withdrawal form. Though it has 
been admitted that there was no direct involvement of the 
applicant with the main two offenders of Phalodi fraud case, 
but by not challenging the irregularities being committed by 
the then Sub Post Master, Phalodi  for a long time, the 
applicant facilitated them to commit fraud by free hands. The 
applicant has been rightly punished keeping in view the 
irregularities committed by him for not performing his duty 
as prescribed under the Rules.  The appeal filed by him has also 
been rightly rejected by respondent No.3 vide order dated 
7.11.2012. With these pleadings, the respondents have prayed for 
dismissal of the OA.

 3. The applicant while filing his rejoinder, apart from 
reiterating the assertions made in the Original Application, 
has also pleaded that in an identical case i.e. OA No.251/2012 
titled as S.N.Singh Bhati vs. Union of India and Ors., this 
Tribunal vide order dated 29.8.2013, while quashing the order of
penalty has directed the respondents to make a refund of the 
amount recovered from the applicant in the said case. 

 4. The respondents while filing reply to said rejoinder 
have supplemented the pleadings with the assertion that the 
fraud in Phalodi LSG SO was being committed for a long time, 
but it came to light on 4.6.2009 on a sudden visit of the then 
Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Jodhpur.  So many 
offenders were identified as co-offenders/subsidiary offenders, 
who indirectly supported the main two offenders.  All the 
subsidiary offenders were failed to carry out procedural 
check as required and thus, they had facilitated the main 
offenders to commit fraud.  
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 5. Heard learned counsels for the parties.

 6. Shri S.P.Singh, learned counsel for the applicant 
contended that the charge memo neither reveals the date of 
occurrence nor it explains the quantum of recovery arises. 
The applicant was working at Jodhpur Head Office whereas, 
the fraud had taken place at Sub Post Office, Phalodi, which is 
situated at a distance of about 130 Kms.  An FIR was registered 
against the offenders namely Shri Pancha Ram and Arjun Ram. 
Neither the applicant was named in the said FIR nor his 
involvement was found in the fraud committed by those 
officials by the investigating agency. He further argued that 
so far as the allegations about not challenging the signature
and the balance in the account are concerned, those cannot 
be attributed to the applicant as each and every document 
was available with the Sub Post Master, Phalodi Post Office. The 
Head Office discontinued maintaining duplicate ledger in 
respect of accounts opened in Sub Post Office w.e.f. 20.1.2003 after
de-centralization of MIS work from Head Office to Sub Offices. 
Learned counsel submitted that the penalty of recovery has 
been imposed by the respondents without even ascertaining the
fact with regard to embezzlement of the amount. The concept 
of subsidiary offender is unknown to law. Had he been an 
offender, he would have been definitely named in the FIR and 
the investigating agency could also have inquired into the 
matter. The Appellate Authority while considering his appeal 
has also not applied its mind and arbitrarily rejected his 
appeal vide order dated 7.11.2012. Learned counsel, thus, argued 
that the order of recovery cannot be sustained and deserves 
to be quashed.

 7.  Per contra, learned counsel for the respondents 
contended that the applicant failed to discharge his duty as 
he could not challenge the non-verification of signature of 
the depositor and consequent thereto he contributed in false 
withdrawal of Rs. 50,000/- at Sub Post Office, Phalodi. The 
applicant also failed to check the balance mentioned in the 
withdrawal form and the specimen signature of the depositor. 
Therefore, he was rightly chargesheeted by the respondents. 
The representation submitted by him against the said charge 
memo was duly considered by the Disciplinary Authority and 
an order inflicting penalty of recovery of Rs. 50,000/- was 
passed in accordance with law. The appeal submitted by the 
applicant was also considered by the Appellate Authority and 
a reasoned order has been passed in accordance with law in 
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which the applicant has failed to point out any illegality or 
irregularity. He, thus, submitted that the order of penalty 
deserves to be upheld and the OA is liable to be dismissed. 

 8. Considered the rival contentions of the learned 
counsels for the parties and perused the record. 

 9. Admittedly, at the relevant point of time when the 
fraud took place in Sub Post Office, Phalodi, the applicant was 
working at Jodhpur Head Office, which is at a distance of 
about 130 Kms. As per the respondents’ own case, the fraud in 
Phalodi Sub Post Office was committed for a long time and it 
came to light on 4.6.2009 on a sudden visit of the then Senior 
Superintendent of Post Offices, Jodhpur. Two officials namely 
Shri Pancha Ram Bishnoi and Arjun Ram Bishnoi working at 
Phalodi Sub Post Office were identified as offenders and an FIR 
was also registered against them. The respondents themselves 
have pleaded that there is no direct connection/involvement 
of the applicant in Phalodi fraud case, but he was 
chargesheeted as he had shown negligence while performing 
his duty at Jodhpur Head Office and facilitated the main 
offenders of the Phalodi fraud case indirectly. A recovery of 
Rs. 50,000/-  has been sought to be justified by making a further 
assertion that the applicant has not been held responsible for 
whole of the fraud of Rs. 1.97 crores committed by those two 
offenders at Phalodi Sub Post Office. We, however, do not find 
anything on record as to how the applicant was identified as 
subsidiary offender for the lapses committed at Phalodi Sub 
Post Office by the aforesaid two offenders. Out of those two 
offenders, one has been dismissed from service and  disciplinary 
case with regard to another one is at final stage. It is also the 
case of the respondents that three CBI cases against those two 
main offenders are sub-judice before the Special Judge, CBI 
Court, Jodhpur. It appears that the loss caused to the 
Government has now been sought to be recovered from the 
other so called subsidiary offenders by any means. Repeatedly, 
it has been pleaded by the respondents that the applicant 
indirectly supported the respondents, but nothing tangible 
has come up on record to support the said contention as to 
how the applicant supported the main offenders indirectly in 
committing the fraud to the tune of Rs. 1.97 crores.  In an 
identical case, dealing with the same very incidence of 
misappropriation of funds at Phalodi Sub Post Office, this 
Tribunal while deciding OA No.251/2012 titled as S.N.Singh Bhati 
vs. Union of India and Ors. has already taken a view that as 
per Rule 11 of the ‘1965 Rules’ penalty of recovery can be imposed 
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only in exceptional circumstances and for special reasons to 
be recorded in writing. It has further been held that after 
having issued a charge sheet, under Rule 11 of the ‘1965 Rules’, the
penalty of recovery could have been ordered by the 
respondents only as an exceptional case for the reasons to be 
recorded in writing and the delinquent official should have 
had a reasonable opportunity of being heard regarding the 
exceptional and compelling circumstances on the basis of 
which such recovery is being ordered.  The instant case is 
squarely covered by the said judgment. Thus, there is no escape 
but to hold that the order dated 25.6.2012 (Ann.A/2) inflicting 
penalty of recovery of Rs. 50,000/- and the order dated 7.11.2012 
(Ann.A/1) passed by the Appellate Authority rejecting the 
applicant’s appeal against the order of penalty, cannot be 
sustained and the same deserve to be quashed. 

 10. Accordingly, the instant OA is allowed. The orders 
dated 25.6.2012 (Ann.A/2) and 7.11.2012 (Ann.A/1) are hereby quashed. 
The respondents are directed to refund the amount of Rs. 
50,000/- recovered from the applicant within a period of two 
months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this 
order. There shall be no order as to costs.

     (SURESH KUMAR MONGA)  (B.BHAMATHI)
    MEMBER(J)                                    MEMBER (A)  

R/
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